

No. 19-5570

CAPITAL CASE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WALTER BARTON,
Petitioner,

v.

CINDY GRIFFITH, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

Brief in Opposition

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General
CAROLINE M. COULTER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
caroline.coulter@ago.mo.gov
Telephone: (573)751-3664
Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED xii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 12

 I. Barton has shown no circuit split or important issue worthy of this Court’s review. 12

 II. Barton did not meet the standard for a certificate of appealability on the district court’s conclusion that the state court reasonably applied this Court’s precedent to reject his double jeopardy claim, and he did not overcome the state court’s factual finding by clear and convincing evidence. 15

 A. The district properly analyzed the state court's majority opinion under the highly deferential lens of AEDPA and reasonable jurists would not disagree with the district court's resolution of the claim.....16

 B. The dissenting opinions in state court and the Eighth Circuit do not establish that reasonable jurists would debate the district court's resolution of the claim under the deferential lens of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....21

 III. Barton did not meet the standard for a certificate of appealability on the district court’s finding that Barton’s new claims were not timely..... 25

A.	The district court properly relied on the Missouri Supreme Court's decision and Missouri law to conclude that Barton's request was not a "properly filed" application.....	26
B.	The district court's decision did not create an intra-circuit conflict and Judge Kelly's dissent did not create a conflict worthy of certiorari review.....	30
C.	Even if Barton's state action could be tolled under AEDPA, habeas relief could not be granted on remand because his claims are procedurally barred and without legal merit.....	32
CONCLUSION.....		36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Dormire</i> , 675 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	26
<i>Barton v. Missouri</i> , 555 U.S. 842 (2008).....	9
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 76 S.W.3d 280 (Mo. 2002)	6
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 432 S.W.3d 741 (Mo. 2014)	6, 9, 28, 32, 33
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. 2016).....	passim
<i>Bishop v. Dormire</i> , 526 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2008).....	14, 31
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	22
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	17, 22
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	33
<i>Eastburn v. State</i> , 400 S.W.3d 770 (Mo. 2013)	28, 29
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	29, 35
<i>Francis v. Miller</i> , 557 F.3d 894 (8th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Fugitt v. Lemacks</i> , 833 F.2d 251 (11th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Gehrke v. State</i> , 280 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. Warden of Broad River Corr. Inst.</i> , No. 12-7270, 2013 WL 856731 (4th Cir. March 8, 2013)	33
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23

<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 705 (2014)	14
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	33
<i>McMullan v. Roper</i> , 599 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2010)	27, 30
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	13, 16, 17, 21
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	18
<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> , 225 F.3d 495 (2000)	17
<i>Norris v. Brooks</i> , 794 F.3d 401 (3rd Cir. 2015)	33
<i>Oglesby v. Bowersox</i> , 592 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	20
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	7, 18, 19
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	10, 12, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Payne v. Kemna</i> , 441 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	18
<i>Shields v. United States</i> , 698 Fed. Appx. 807 (6th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	16, 17
<i>Stanley v. State</i> , 420 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. 2014)	27
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 240 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. 2007)	passim
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 936 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1996)	6, 34
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. 1999)	6, 34
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. 2000)	34
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. 2001)	34
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 391 S.W.3d 408 (Mo. 2013)	34

<i>State v. Price</i> , 422 S.W.3d 292 (Mo.2014)	28, 29
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 97 S.W.3d 462 (Mo. 2003).....	34
<i>Story v. Kindt</i> , 970 F. Supp. 435 (W.D. Pa. 1997)	23
<i>Streu v. Dormire</i> , 557 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2009)	14, 31
<i>Tankleff v. Senkowski</i> , 135 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1998)	23, 24
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , No. 13A857 (U.S. Feb. 24, 2014).....	13, 25
<i>Taylor v. Bowersox</i> , No. 14-1239 (8th Cir. Feb. 24, 2014).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Steele</i> , 341 S.W.3d 634 (Mo. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Beeks</i> , 266 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 381 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Valadez-Camarena</i> , 163 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)	17
<i>Waddell v. Keller</i> , No., 3:10CV532, 2011 WL 3897725 (W.D. N.C. Sept. 6, 2011)....	23
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	17
<i>Winfield v. State</i> , 93 S.W.3d 732 (Mo. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	18
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)	17
<i>Zeigenbein v. State</i> , 364 S.W.3d 802 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012)	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244	i, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2254	passim

28 U.S.C. § 2253	16
28 U.S.C. § 2255	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. §565.032 (2000).....	34

Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 2(a).....	ii
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 43.....	ii
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 29.15.....	passim
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	12, 14

Other Authorities

Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., Supreme Court Practice (10th ed. 2013).....	14
